

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

AMERICAN OPTICAL CORP., et al.,

Appellants/Petitioners,
v.

Case Nos. SC08-1616 & SC08-1640

WALTER R. SPIEWAK and
BETTY J. SPIEWAK, et al.,

L.T. Case Nos. 4D07-405, 4D07-407

Appellees/Respondents.

Consolidated With

AMERICAN OPTICAL CORP., et al.,

Appellants/Petitioners,
v.

Case Nos. SC08-1617 & SC08-1639

DANIEL N. WILLIAMS, et al.

L.T. Case Nos. 4D07-143, 4D07-144
4D07-145, 4D07-146, 4D07-147,
4D07-148, 4D07-149, 4D07-150,
4D07-151, 4D07-153, and 4D07-154

Appellees/Respondents.

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF CERTAIN SILICA DEFENDANTS IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS/PETITIONERS**

David J. Schenck (*pro hac* pending)
Jones Day
2727 North Harwood Street
Dallas, Texas 75201-1515
Telephone: (214) 220-3939

Gordon James III
Valerie Shea
Sedgwick, Detert, Moran & Arnold
LLP
2400 East Commercial Boulevard
Suite 1100

Gregory R. Hanthorn (*pro hac* pending)
Amber B. Shushan (*pro hac* pending)
Jones Day
1420 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Suite 800
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3053
Telephone: (404) 521-3939

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308
Telephone: (954) 958-2500

*Attorneys for North Safety Products,
Inc. and Saint-Gobain Abrasives, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE ACT IS THE LEGISLATIVE RESPONSE TO THE MASS ASBESTOS AND SILICA ENTREPRENEURIAL LITIGATION MODEL	3
II. THE ACT COMPORTS WITH FLORIDA COMMON LAW UNDER WHICH A PRODUCT LIABILITY CLAIM ACCRUES WHEN SOME EVIDENCE EXISTS TO DEMONSTRATE A CAUSAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN A PRODUCT AND A DISEASE	11
III. PLAINTIFFS BEAR THE BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING THAT THE ACT VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS GUARANTEE	13
IV. THE LEGISLATURE WAS JUSTIFIED IN RESPONDING TO A WELL-RECOGNIZED NATIONAL CRISIS	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ackison v. Anchor Packing Co.</i> , 897 N.E.2d 1118 (Ohio 2008).....	13, 18
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	3
<i>Atkins v. Humes</i> , 110 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 1959).....	12
<i>B.S. v. State</i> , 862 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	15
<i>Biscayne Kennel Club, Inc. v. Fla. State Racing Comm’n</i> , 165 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 1964).....	14
<i>Bonvento v. Bd. of Public Instruction of Palm Beach County</i> , 194 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1967).....	14
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Copeland</i> , 471 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1985).....	12, 16, 18
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Butler</i> , 770 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2000).....	14
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Hurst</i> , 949 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	12
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus. Inc. v. Cox</i> , 481 So.2d 517.....	16
<i>Florida Hosp. Waterman, Inc. v. Buster</i> , 984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008).....	16
<i>Graham v. Ramani</i> , 383 So.2d 634 (Fla.1980)	15
<i>In re Caldwell’s Estate</i> , 247 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1971).....	14

CASES (continued)

<i>In re Silica Products Liability Litigation (“MDL 1553”),</i> 398 F. Supp. 2d 563 (S.D. Tex 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knight and Wall Co. v. Bryant,</i> 178 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 1965).....	14
<i>McCord v. Smith,</i> 43 So. 2d 704, 708-09 (Fla. 1949)	16
<i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. v. Buckley,</i> 521 U.S. 424 (1997).....	11
<i>N. Fla. Women’s Health & Counseling Servs. v. State,</i> 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003).....	15
<i>Sims v. Helms,</i> 345 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1977).....	12
<i>West v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.,</i> 336 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1976).....	16
<i>Williams v. Am. Optical Corp.,</i> 985 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	3
<i>Willis v. Gami Golden Glades, LLC,</i> 967 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 2007).....	17
<i>Wright v. Bd. of Public Instruction of Sumter County,</i> 48 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1950).....	14
<i>Zell v. Meek,</i> 665 So. 2d 1048, 1054 (Fla. 1995)	17

STATUTES AND LAWS

§ 774.201, <i>et seq.</i> , Fla. Stat. (2008)	1
2005 FLA. LAWS ch. 274	1, 14
Kentucky Statutes Annotated § 60-4901	11

STATUTES AND LAWS (continued)

Ohio Revised Code Annotated §§ 2307.71-80; 2307.84-90; 2307.90111
South Carolina Code Annotated § 44-135-10, *et seq.* (2009).....11
Tennessee Code Annotated § 29-34-301, *et seq.*.....11
Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code § 90, *et seq.*.....11

RESTATEMENTS

Section 402a RESTATEMENT OF TORTS 11, 18
Proposed Final Draft No. 1 RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS § 4 cmt. a. 13, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lester Brickman, *On The Applicability of the Silica MDL Proceeding
to Asbestos Litigation*, 12 CONN. INS. L.J. 35 (2006)9
Egilman DS, Bohme SR. *Attorney-Directed Screenings
Can Be Hazardous*, AM J IND MED 45:305-207 (2004)10
Jonathan D. Glater, *Suits on Silica Being Compared to Asbestos
Cases*, N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 6, 20031, 4
Jonathan D. Glater, *The Tort Wars, at a Turning Point*,
N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 9, 20057
Hans Weill et al., *Silicosis and Related Diseases*, OCCUPATIONAL
LUNG DISORDERS 285 (Butterworth Heinemann 3d ed. 1994)6
